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Exhibit C
Assignment of Patents

Assignment

ny th = ,
THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the . (7. day of /?a/fwaf/»zm 2009 4'/

BY AND BETWEEN: | Eraw 744/) CT U.S/;; /rp
() Neurogen Corporation , of..,...  (thie “Assignor”)and "

{2) Novartis International Pharmaceutical Ltd., whose address is 131 Front Street, Hamilton, Bermuda -
(the “Assignee™)

WHEREAS

The Assignor is the owner of the intellectual property rights as sef out in the Appendix to this Assignment
(the “Patent Rights").

THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSES as follows:

ASSIGNMENT

12]2 2 ar

In consideration of the obligations in that certain Assignment and License Agreement dated | 'l?‘ 2008,
by and between the Assignor and the Assignee, the Assignor with limited title gnarantee hereby assigns to
the Assignee the.Patent Rights, together-with all the Assignor’s tights and interests in respect of it.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties liéreto have executed this Assignment by their duly authorised

officers as of the date and year first above written.

EXECUTED by EXECUTED by
NEUROGEN-CORPORATION NOVARTIS INTERNATIONAL

/‘ PHARMACEUTICAL LTD.
Sign‘amre:%/: ol .

Name://@,am s A7 ’?‘A’/, 7LD Signature:

Title: j\/p' CEO ¢ CFO Name:
Title:

Signature:

Name:
Title:
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NRGN No.
N00.3004US
N00:3004USC1
N00.3004USC2-
N00.3004USC3
N00.3004AU
N00.3004CA
N00.3004EP
N00.3004JP

NO1.3020US
NO01.3020CA
NO01.3020EP
N01.3020JP

N02.3002U8S
N02.3002US

N02.3003US.
N02.3003USCI

N02.3004US

N02.3004U8C1
N02.3004USC2
N02.3004USD1

N02.3007U8
N02.3007USD1
N02.3007CA
N02.3007EP

Patent/ Serial No.

6,723,743
6,884,815
7,271,270
11/770,799
2000276225
2,420,215
00965522.6-2112
2002-551496

10/401,113
2,480,082
03716867.1
2003-581764

11/680,865
7,186,734

6,777,422
6,916,830

6,858,637
7,148,225
7,291,621
11/934,117

7,342,115
12/041,038
2,504,941
03768799.3

‘Appendix to Assignment of Patents

Patent Rights

Exhibit B
Assigned Patents

Issued/Filed/Priority
4/20/2004
4/26/2005
9/19/2007
6/29/2007
9/28/2000
9/2812000
9/28/2000
9/28/2000

3/271/2003
3/27/2003
3/27/2003
3/27/2003

3/1/2007
3/6/2007

8/17/2004
7/1212005

2/22/2005

12/12/2006
11/06/2007
11/02/2007

3/11/2008
3/3/2008

114772003
117772003

Status
ISSUED
ISSUED
ISSUED
ABANDONED
ABANDONED
PENDING
PENDING
PUBLISHED

PENDING
PENDING
PENDING
PENDING

PENDING
ISSUED

ISSUED
ISSUED

ISSUED
ISSUED
ISSUEDR
ABANDONED

ISSUED
ABANDONED
PENDING
PENDING
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N02.3008US
N02.3608U5D1

N04.3001US
N04.3001AU
N04.3001CA
N04.3001CN
N04.3001EP
N04.3001IN
N04.3001JP

N04.3000U8
N04.3000AU
N04.3000CA
N04.3000CN
N04.3000EP
N04.3000IN

N04.3000JP

N04.3002U8
N04.3002AU
N04.3002CA
N04.3002CN
N04.3002EP
N04.3002IN

N04.3002JP

N60665US

7,169,775
11/615,054

117123,755
2005244104
2,563,607
200580021315.3
05746687.2

7409/DELNP/2006.

2007-511643

11/123,755
2005243149
2,564,517
200580022896.2
05747952.9

7186/DELNP/2006.

2007-511662

11/587,737
2005260102
2,564,996
200580023119.X
05783074.7
7075/DELNP/2006
2007-511702

11/664,565

RECORDED: 12/17/2009

1/30/2007
12/22/2006

10/26/2006
5/6/2005
5/6/2005
5/6/2005
5/6/2005
5/6/2005
5/6/2005

5/6/2005
5/6/2005
5/6/2005
5/6/2005
5/6/2005
5/6/2005
5/6/2005

- 10/26/2006

5/6/2005
5/6/2005
5/6/2005
5/6/2005
5/6/2005
5/6/2005

4/3/2007(10/5/2005)

ISSUED
PENDING

ALLOWED
PENDING
PENDING
PENDING
PENDING
PENDING
PENDING

PENDING
PENDING
PENDING
PENDING
PENDING
PENDING
PENDING

PENDING
PENDING
PENDING
PENDING
PENDING
PENDING
PENDING

PENDING
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