#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Neurogen Corporation	02/26/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Novartis International Pharmaceutical Ltd.
Street Address:	131 Front Street
City:	Hamilton
State/Country:	BERMUDA

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11587906

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (888)325-9537

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: dkim@eapdlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Dwight Kim

Address Line 1: 111 Huntington Ave.
Address Line 2: P.O. Box 55874

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 60660(72021)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dwight D. Kim

Total Attachments: 3

source=NOVARTISASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=NOVARTISASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=NOVARTISASSIGNMENT#page3.tif CH \$40.00

### Exhibit C Assignment of Patents

# Assignment

j				
THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the de d	ay of February 2008 2009			
THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the Ale. day of Fibruary. 2008 2009  BY AND BETWEEN:  Branfard, CT USA  (1) Neurogen Corporation, of (the "Assignor") and				
(1) Neurogen Corporation, of (the	"Assignor") and			
(2) Novartis International Pharmaceutical Ltd., whose address is 131 Front Street, Hamilton, Bermuda (the "Assignee")				
WHEREAS				
The Assignor is the owner of the intellectual	property rights as set out in the Appendix to this Assignment			
(the "Patent Rights").				
THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSES as follows	vs:			
ASSIGNMENT	12.12.7			
In consideration of the obligations in that certain Assignment and License Agreement dated [], 2008,				
by and between the Assignor and the Assignee, the Assignor with limited title guarantee hereby assigns to				
the Assignee the Patent Rights, together with all the Assignor's rights and interests in respect of it.				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Assignment by their duly authorised				
officers as of the date and year first above written.				
EXECUTED by	EXECUTED by			
NEUROGEN CORPORATION	NOVARTIS INTERNATIONAL			
120	PHARMACEUTICAL LTD.			
Signature:				
Name: Thomas A. Pitter, PhD	Signature:			
Title: SVP, CBO ! CFO	Name:			
	Title:			
	Signature:			
	Name:			

Title:

# Appendix to Assignment of Patents

# **Patent Rights**

### Exhibit B Assigned Patents

NRGN No.	Patent/ Serial No.	Issued/Filed/Priority	Status
N00.3004US	6,723,743	4/20/2004	ISSUED
N00.3004USC1	6,884,815	4/26/2005	ISSUED
N00.3004USC2	7,271,270	9/19/2007	ISSUED
N00.3004USC3	11/770,799	6/29/2007	ABANDONED
N00.3004AU	2000276225	9/28/2000	ABANDONED
N00.3004CA	2,420,215	9/28/2000	PENDING
N00.3004EP	00965522.6-2112	9/28/2000	PENDING
N00.3004JP	2002-551496	9/28/2000	PUBLISHED
N01.3020US	10/401,113	3/27/2003	PENDING
N01.3020CA	2,480,082	3/27/2003	PENDING
N01.3020EP	03716867.1	3/27/2003	PENDING
N01.3020JP	2003-581764	3/27/2003	PENDING
N02.3002US	11/680,865	3/1/2007	PENDING
N02.3002US	7,186,734	3/6/2007	ISSUED
N02.3003US	6,777,422	8/17/2004	ISSUED
N02.3003USC1	6,916,830	7/12/2005	ISSUED
N02.3004US	6,858,637	2/22/2005	ISSUED
N02.3004USC1	7,148,225	12/12/2006	ISSUED
N02.3004USC2	7,291,621	11/06/2007	ISSUED
N02.3004USD1	11/934,117	11/02/2007	ABANDONED
N02.3007US	7,342,115	3/11/2008	ISSUED
N02.3007USD1	12/041,038	3/3/2008	ABANDONED
N02.3007CA	2,504,941	11/7/2003	PENDING
N02.3007EP	03768799.3	11/7/2003	PENDING

N02.3008US	7,169,775	1/30/2007	ISSUED
N02.3008USD1	11/615,054	12/22/2006	PENDING
N04.3001US	11/123,755	10/26/2006	ALLOWED
N04.3001AU	2005244104	5/6/2005	PENDING
N04.3001CA	2,563,607	5/6/2005	PENDING
N04.3001CN	200580021315.3	5/6/2005	PENDING
N04.3001EP	05746687.2	5/6/2005	PENDING
N04.3001IN	7409/DELNP/2006	5/6/2005	PENDING
N04.3001JP	2007-511645	5/6/2005	PENDING
N04.3000US	11/123,755	5/6/2005	PENDING
N04.3000AU	2005243149	5/6/2005	PENDING
N04.3000CA	2,564,517	5/6/2005	PENDING
N04.3000CN	200580022896.2	5/6/2005	PENDING
N04.3000EP	05747952.9	5/6/2005	PENDING
N04.3000IN	7186/DELNP/2006	5/6/2005	PENDING
N04.3000JP	2007-511662	5/6/2005	PENDING
N04.3002US	11/587,737	10/26/2006	PENDING
N04.3002AU	2005260102	5/6/2005	PENDING
N04.3002CA	2,564,996	5/6/2005	PENDING
N04.3002CN	200580023119.X	5/6/2005	PENDING
N04.3002EP	05783074.7	5/6/2005	PENDING
N04.3002IN	7075/DELNP/2006	5/6/2005	PENDING
N04.3002JP	2007-511702	5/6/2005	PENDING
N60665US	11/664,565	4/3/2007 (10/5/2005)	PENDING

**RECORDED: 12/17/2009**